

15-832

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

ANA SALAZAR; MARILY MERCADO; ANA BERNARDEZ; JEANNETTE POOLE;
LISA BRYANT; CERRYLINE STEVENS; and EDNA VILLATORO, Individually and on behalf of
all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

— v. —

ARNE DUNCAN, in his official capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of
Education,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of New York

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS URGING REVERSAL
(Amici listed on next page)

Toby R. Merrill
Legal Services Center of Harvard Law School
122 Boylston Street
Jamaica Plain, MA 02130
Tel.: (617) 522-3003
May 25, 2015

Counsel for *AMICI CURIAE*

LIST OF AMICI CURIAE

East Bay Community Law Center
2921 Adeline Street
Berkeley, CA 94703
(510) 548-4040

Legal Services Center of Harvard Law School
122 Boylston Street
Jamaica Plain, MA 02130
(617) 522-3003

National Consumer Law Center
7 Winthrop Square, 4th Floor
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 542-8010

New Economy Project
121 West 27th Street #804
New York, NY 10001
(212) 680-5100

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE NO(s):

LIST OF AMICI CURIAE i

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vii

AMICI’S STATEMENT OF INTEREST1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT4

ARGUMENT5

 I. Like Plaintiffs, Clients of the Amici and Many Others
 Have Been Harmed By Widespread Fraud Among For-
 Profit Schools5

 II. Few Borrowers Are Aware of Their Statutory Discharge
 Rights.....7

 III. Very Little Help is Available to Defrauded Student Loan
 Borrowers13

 IV. Students Who Were Defrauded by Wilfred and Other
 For-Profits Are More Likely to Fail to Complete Their
 Program and Default on Their Loans.....15

 V. Defaulting on Student Loans Severely Harms Borrowers
 Who, Like Plaintiffs, Experience Years of Harsh Legal
 and Financial Consequences of Schools’ Fraud.....17

CONCLUSION20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FRAP 32(a).....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE NO(s):

Cases

Brunner v. New York State Higher Educ. Services Corp., 831 F.2d 395
(2d Cir. 1987)17

Easterling v. Collecto, 692 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2012)11

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 52317

15. U.S.C. § 1692 *et seq.*11

20 U.S.C. § 10876

20 U.S.C. § 1087e19

20 U.S.C. § 10917

20 U.S.C. § 1091a19

20 U.S.C. § 1095a19

31 U.S.C. § 3720D19

Pub. L. No. 102-325, 106 Stat. 448 (1992)6

Pub. L. No. 112-74, 125 Stat. 786 (2011)7

Regulations

31 C.F.R. § 285.418

34 C.F.R. § 682.21510

34 C.F.R. § 682.2168

34 C.F.R. § 682.402 10, 18

34 C.F.R. § 685.20910

34 C.F.R. § 685.213	7, 10, 18
34 C.F.R. § 685.214	7
34 C.F.R. § 685.215	7, 10, 18
34 C.F.R. § 685.219	8, 10
34 C.F.R. §§ 34.1-34.30.....	19
77 Fed. Reg. 66088-01 (Nov. 1, 2012)	10

Other Authorities

<i>Abuses in Federal Student Aid Programs</i> , S. Rep. No. 102-58 (1991)	6, 15
<i>An Act to Form a Commission on For-Profit Schools: Hearing on H. 1066/S. 134 Before Mass. Joint Comm. on Higher Educ.</i> , 2012 Leg., 187th Sess. (Mass. 2011) (Written Testimony of Deanne Loonin)	13
Andrew Martin, <i>Debt Collectors Cashing in on Student Loan Roundup</i> , N.Y. Times, Sept. 8, 2012.....	19
Boston Bar Ass’n Statewide Task Force to Expand Civil Legal Aid in Mass., <i>Investing in Justice</i> (2014)	14
D.C. Access to Justice Commission, <i>Justice for All? An Examination of the Civil Legal Needs of the District of Columbia’s Low-Income Community</i> (2008)	14
Deanne Loonin, Nat’l Consumer Law Ctr., <i>The Student Loan Default Trap</i> (2012).....	16
Deanne Loonin, Nat’l. Consumer Law Ctr., <i>Searching for Relief: Desperate Borrowers and the Growing Student Loan “Debt Relief” Industry</i> (2013)	9
Jason Iuliano, <i>An Empirical Assessment of Student Loan Discharges and the Undue Hardship Standard</i> , 86 Am. Bankr. L.J. 495 (2012).....	12
Lawrence Gladieux & Laura Perna, Nat’l Ctr. for Pub. Policy & Higher Educ., <i>Borrowers Who Drop Out</i> (2005)	16

Leslie Parrish & Peter Smith, Center for Responsible Lending, <i>For-Profit Colleges Saddle African-American and Latino Students with Crushing Debt and Poor Employment Prospects</i> (2014).....	17
Mark Kantrowitz, <i>Identifying Colleges with Aggressive Management of Cohort Default Rates</i> , Finaid.org, Sept. 21, 2010.....	16
Nat’l Ctr. for Educ. Statistics, U.S. Dep’t of Educ., NCES 2012-045, <i>The Condition of Education 2012</i> (2012).....	16
Paul Fain, <i>Best of a Bad Situation?</i> , Inside Higher Ed, Dec. 9, 2014	8
S. Comm. on Health, Educ., Labor, & Pensions, 112th Cong., <i>For Profit Higher Education: The Failure to Safeguard the Federal Investment & Ensure Student Success</i> (2012).....	11, 15, 16
Task Force to Expand Access to Civil Legal Services in N.Y., <i>Report to the Chief Judge of the State of New York</i> (2010)	14
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, GAO-09-600, <i>Proprietary Schools: Stronger Department of Education Oversight Needed to Help Ensure Only Eligible Students Receive Federal Student Aid</i> (2009).....	7
